IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC24063253
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480354
OCN: HU024025

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

)
)
)
)
RICHARD CANTON )
7207 E 108TH ST ) CASE NO. 2416-CR
KANSAS CITY, MO 64134 ) DIVISION
Dob: I )
Race/Sex: B/IM )
S.S.N.: )
)

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 16, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of

Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, forcibly stole U.S.
Currency in the charge of H and in the course thereof, DIMITRI MCGILL,

another participant in the crime, was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed
thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count I11. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1,
RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 16, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 1, all allegations
of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of



State vs. RICHARD CANTON, Case No.

robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly
weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count IV. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 15, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the charge of

, and in the course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count V. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1,
RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 15, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 3, all allegations
of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
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robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly
weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count VI. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201201.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 13, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency in the charge of and in the
course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count VII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1,
RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 13, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 6, all allegations
of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
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of robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly
weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor 7M

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
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The State’s witnesses as of 8/17/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 08-17-2024 CRN: 24063253

I, Detective Nathan Anderson #5815, Kansas City Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on _08-16-2024 , at _ in

(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri  CANTON, RICHARD
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08-16-2024 at approximately 1501 hours, Officers with the Kansas City, Missouri Police
Department were dispatched to _ Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri regarding a reported armed business robbery.

Upon arrival officers made contact with victim1, who stated the following: She works as a cashier for
the . At approximately, 1451 hours on 08-16-2024 a black male subject (medium/light skinned),
medium build, early 20’s, wearing a covid mask, dark brown eyes, wearing a black zip-up hooded sweatshirt,
red sweatpants, unknown shoes entered the store, later identified as MCGILL, DIMITRI B/M 08-26-2004
(SUS2). She was helping a customer at register #21 (the register closest to the front door) when the black male
subject walked behind the front counter and approached her. The black male subject removed a black handgun,
from his right side and pointed it at her while demanding she open the cash register and give him the money.
She said he yelled, “Open the cash register or Imma shoot you!” She complied, opened the register and the
black male then grabbed the cash from the register and ran westbound through the parking lot where she lost
sight of him. She was not injured during the incident. She advised just prior to the robbery a dark skinned black
male wearing a white t-shirt, shorts, early 20’s, short black twisty style hair, wearing red slides, later identified
as CANTON, RICHARD B/M 01-04-2002 (SUS1) entered the store and stared at victim1 and then walked
around the store. He then exited the store without buying anything and walked in the same direction of the other
black male subject who robbed the store.

A review of surveillance video from the -s shows a tan/silver four door sedan with distinct
discoloration on the driver’s side and dark wheels with an apparent temp tag, later identified as a Ford Fusion
travel southbound on Wabash Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri just to the
west of the . At 14:46:26 PM a figure emerges from the driver’s side, SUS1, and walks northeast
toward the . SUS1 has short hair pulled back, a white t shirt with necklace, black shorts, black socks
and red crocs on and was immediately identified by Detectives as RICHARD CANTON based on covert
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 24063253

surveillance that has been conducted on CANTON at his girlfriend’s residence, Kansas
City, Jackson County, Missouri in regard to a pattern of armed business robberies. SUS1 is observed entering
the store and appears to walk in a short circle around the register area of the store without purchasing items and
then leaves the store. At 14:48:49 PM SUS1 walks back towards Ford Fusion, At 14:49:21 SUS1 disappears
from camera view toward the driver’s side of the Fusion. SUS2 then exits the passenger side of the Ford Fusion
at 14:49:52 PM and walks the same path as SUS1 entering the at approximately 14:51:03 hours
wearing a black zip-up hooded sweatshirt with the hood up, a light colored face covering, red sweatpants and
black shoes. At approximately 14:54:12 hours the SUS2 walks behind the front counter and approaches the
victim1 and points an apparent black handgun at her. Victim1 then opens the cash register and SUS2 grabs the
cash from the register and runs out of the front door, through the parking lot from which he came and entered
the passenger side of the Ford Fusion at approximately 14:55:00 hours.

On 08-16-2024 city cameras show the Ford Fusion leaving the _
where _/IS located and travels northbound on Benton Boulevard. The same vehicle is then
seen on the city camera located at East Linwood Boulevard and Prospect Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri at 14:45:42 hours. The vehicle is seen at East 33™ Street and Prospect Avenue after the robbery

traveling southbound on Wabash Avenue. At 14:56:22 hours at Emanuel Cleaver Il Boulevard and Benton
Boulevard the vehicle is observed where it then returns to the area of at 14:59:30.

Covert surveillance cameras were monitoring the on 08-16-2024
prior to the robbery and at approximately 13:05:29 a gray Ford Escape bearing Missouri license
which has been identified as the suspect vehicle in several robberies and the Ford Fusion pull into the apartment
complex parking lot and back into parking spaces. At 13:06:33 the driver of the Ford Escape and the driver of
the Ford Fusion approached the apartment door of , made contact with an undercover
officer and then entered the building. At this time the driver of the Ford Escape, SUS1, was wearing a white t-
shirt, black shorts, orange/red “crocs” and the driver of the Ford Fusion, SUS2, was wearing a black t-shirt, red
sweatpants with pockets on the legs, black Jordan tennis shoes, carrying a yellow backpack with unknown

design.

At 14:33:03 the covert cameras show SUS1 and SUS2 wearing the same clothing enter the tan Ford
Fusion with SUSL1 as the driver and , and SUS2 as the passenger. The vehicle then leaves the parking lot.

The robbery at the Walgreens is reported at approximately 14:51:32 hours with the suspect described to
be a black male wearing a black hoodie and red pants armed with a gun. The Ford Fusion is seen on camera
returning to the apartment complex parking lot and parked at 14:59:49. The driver exits the vehicle and walks
around to open the front passenger side door. The passenger exits and walks inside

Detectives responded to the - to process the scene.
Undercover

officers then began active surveillance on SUS1 and SUS2 and observe them exit the
apartment building ﬁ and enter the Ford Escape. SUS1 enters the driver seat and SUS2
enters the passenger seat at approximately 16:58:29 hours and drive away. While active surveillance was being
conducted, a felony car check was initiated on the Ford Escape and both suspects were placed under arrest and
transported to Police Headquarters on a 24 hour investigative hold and the Ford Escape was towed to the

Kansas City Tow Lot with a hold for the Robbery unit. Officers recovered a Glock 20 10mm handgun (serial
Page 2 of 5
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 24063253

with 15 live rounds in the magazine and chamber. The handgun was observed in plain view on the
driver’s seat of the Ford Escape and for safety reasons was recovered prior to the tow.

While SUS1 and SUS2 were awaiting interviews, Detectives and covert elements with the Kansas City
Police Department executed a search warrant on , Kansas City, Jackson County,
Missouri. Prior to the execution of the search warrant the Ford Fusion used in the Walgreens robbery that had
just occurred was towed to the Kansas City Tow lot on a hold for the robbery unit. For several days covert
surveillance cameras were monitoring the residence due to RICHARD CANTON (SUS1) being the suspect
and subject of interest in several armed business robberies spanning several months.

The similar modus operandi includes variations of clothing believed to be worn by SUS1 during these
robberies as well as usage of the gray Ford Escape SUS1 was arrested in after the i armed business
robbery on 08-16-2024. It should be noted below, SUS1 stated he owns the Ford Escape bearing Missouri
Iicense_ and stated there is a ‘KC” sticker in the back. In all the robberies an AR pistol or handgun is

used.

SUS1’s name was first identified on 05-31-2024 (Approximately 0746 hours)

, Grandview CRN 2400195 05-31-2024. ARMED
BUSINESS ROBBERY. Black male (SUS1) wearing black facemask, black Nike hoodie, red plaid Chiefs
pants, white and gray tennis shoes armed with an AR pistol. Detectives with the Kansas City Missouri Police
Department reviewed the reports and a Grandview Police Officer contacted an area director for the
Whataburger who stated he believed the suspect to be CANTON, RICHARD. The area director stated
CANTON was fired approximately two weeks prior to the incident and recognized the black Nike zip up
hoodie from the suspect in the robbery as being identical to a hoodie worn by CANTON.

After determining CANTON as a possible suspect in other armed business robberies detectives
conducted a computer check of Missouri _ through MULES 5 that responded back to OTH1, who is
SUS1’s girlfriend, and the license plate responded back to a Chevy. Detectives conducted a computer check of
the Kansas City report writing system NICHE, typed in the above listed license number, and observed Kansas
City CRN 23024817, Non Injury accident, involving OTH1 (who provided an address of

, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri). In the report, CANTON, RICHARD, was a passenger in her
2011 Chevy Impala_. CANTON'S name was recognized by detectives as he is a SUBJECT OF
INTEREST in the Grandview, Missouri armed business robbery that occurred on 05-31-2024 listed above.
Detectives observed a Vehicle Detection Report regarding License Plate Number . The vehicle was
observed on 08-02-2024 at approximately 11:30:40 CDT at an address that appears to be in the area of -
_ Jackson County, Missouri, which is the address of OTH1. On 07-12-2024 at approximatel
07:09:55 CDT the vehicle was observed at an address that appears to be in the area of “
Jackson County, Missouri, which is the DOR address of CANTON. In both instances the vehicle observed is
the Ford Escape.

08-07-2024 (Approximately 1300 hours) , Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri, Kansas City CRN 24060976. ARMED BUSINESS ROBBERY. Black male wearing
a multicolored face covering, black Nike zip up hoodie, black pants with one white drawstring hanging down
from waistband, black crocs armed with a black handgun. Approximate loss $162. Detectives reviewed city
cameras and observed and followed the Ford Escape associated with other armed business robberies, traveling
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CRN 24063253

eastbound from the area on Brush Creek Blvd and Paseo Blvd to the apartment complex where 3703 E 47" Ter
is located. Based on the last location of SUS1 walking away from the incident location northbound across
Cleaver Boulevard toward Brush Creek Boulevard, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri it is reasonable that
the Ford Escape is the SUS VEH in the incident.

08-13-2024 (Approximately 1037 hours) _ Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri,
, Kansas City CRN 24062419. ARMED BUSINESS ROBBERY. Black male wearing black Nike
hoodie, gray jogging pants, white facemask, light colored adidas slides with dark socks armed with a handgun.
The susiect was observed on city cameras exiting and entering silver/gray Ford Escape bearing Missouri

license before and after the robbery. Approximate loss $281.

08-13-2024 (Approximately 1514 hours) officers were dispatched to _ Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri, , Kansas City, CRN 24062497 on an ARMED BUSINESS ROBBERY.
Contact was made with victim 2, an employee of Subway. The suspect was determined to be a Black male
wearing a black Nike hoodie, gray jogging pants, white facemask, orange/red crocs armed with a black
handgun. Detectives reviewed city cameras and followed the SUS VEH, identified as the Ford Fusion used in
the h robbery from 08-16-2024. City cameras showed the Ford Fusion travel from the apartment
complex to Blue Parkway and Kensington Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri just to the west of
the incident address. After the armed business robbery the suspect is observed entering the front passenger seat
of the Ford Fusion and the Ford Fusion travels back to the apartment complex out of camera view.

08-15-2024 (Approximately 1045 hours) officers were dispatched _ Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri, ﬂ Kansas City on an ARMED BUSINESS ROBBERY, CRN 24062931.
Contact was made with victims 3 and 4, both employees of the Burger King. The supect was determined to be a
black male, wearing black Nike hoodie with an apparent red shirt underneath, gray jogging pants, white
facemask, orange/red crocs armed with a black handgun. Approximate loss from this incident was $388. While
conducting the investigation of the Burger King robbery that had just occurred, Detectives reviewed covert
surveillance video and observed a black male walk out of _ wearing a black sweatshirt, gray
sweatpants and orange/red crocs wearing the same outfit the armed business robbery was committed in. The
subject appeared to be CANTON, RICHARD. Detectives reviewed covert cameras, city cameras and
ﬂ and followed the suspect from _ driving the Ford Escape to area of 51°
Street and Kensington Avenue, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, walk to the commit the
armed robbery, walk back toward the Ford Escape, and then drive back to and exit the

Ford Escape wearing a red jacket and again the suspect appeared to be CANTON, RICHARD.

The search warrant executed at on 08-16-2024 yielded several items of
evidentiary value spanning several armed business robberies including, but not limited to the robberies above
and will require further investigation. Large amounts of US Currency (Cash) totaling almost $1700 was seized
as well as a firearm that matches the description of a firearm used in several robberies as well as clothing
associated with several robberies and the items were located in a bedroom where the wallet of CANTON,
RICHARD was sitting on a nightstand.

On 08-16-2024 SUS2 was read Adult Miranda Warning and stated he understood his rights before
questioning. SUS2 stated he was the individual that committed the robbery and prior to the robbery he and his
friend he’s known since 1% or 2 grade, RICHARD CANTON (SUSL), decided to rob the ﬂ SUS2

Page 4 of 5

Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 24063253

stated SUS1 drove the vehicle to the robbery location and would enter the _ first, walk around the
store (based on my training and experience is indicative with casing prior to a robbery) and then walk back to
the car. SUS2 stated if no words were spoken it was ok for him to commit the robbery. SUS2 stated SUS1 did
not say any words, which was the green light to commit the robbery. SUS2 stated the plan was for the both of
them to split the money, but Police derailed their plans.

On 08-16-2024 SUS1 was read Adult Miranda Warning and stated he understood his rights before
questioning. For the majority of SUSL1’s interview, he was belligerent and uncooperative. SUS1 stated he was in
a metallic Ford sedan prior to the robbery and stated he was at the , but did not rob anyone. SUS1
stated he owns a Ford Escape with a “‘KC’ sticker on the back (the towed vehicle). It should be noted SUS1 was
also wearing bright orange/red crocs at the time of his arrest and they were recovered for evidentiary purposes.

I request a warrant be issued in this case because the defendant poses a danger to the crime victim and
community. The underlying offense is a serious felony punishable by significant penalties that incentivize the
defendant to fail to appear in court.

Printed Name Detective Nathan Anderson #5815 Signature /S/ Det Anderson 5815

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: KC24063253
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480355
OCN: HU024024

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

)
)
)
)
DIMITRI DECARLO MCGILL )
5030 E 42ND ST ) CASE NO. 2416-CR
Kansas City, MO 64130 ) DIVISION
Dob: I )
Race/Sex: B/IM )
S.S.N.: )
)

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Robbery - 1st Degree (570.023-001Y20201299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.023, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 16, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of

Missouri, the defendant, acting alone or purposefully in concert with another, forcibly stole U.S.
currency in the charge of H and in the course thereof the defendant was armed

with a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count I1. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1,
RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 16, 2024, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,
the defendant committed the felony of robbery in the first degree charged in Count 1, all allegations
of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of



State vs. Dimitri Decarlo McGill, Case No.

robbery in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly
weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Kristiane N. Bryant
Kristiane N. Bryant (#69524)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 E. 12th St.

Floor 7M

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3597
KNBryant@jacksongov.org
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WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 8/17/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 08/16/02024 CRN: KC24063253

I, Det. Alexa Tarwater #5991, Kansas City, Missouri Police Department

(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on _08/16/2024 , at — in

(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, JACKSON Missouri  Dimitri D. McGill
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 08/26/2004 committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08/16/2024 at 1501 hours, officers with the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department were dispatched to -
, Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri regarding an armed business robbery at h

. At approximately, 3pm on 08/16/2024 a black male subject (medium/light skinned), medium build, early 20’s,
wearing a covid mask, dark brown eyes, wearing a black zip-up hooded sweatshirt, red sweatpants, unknown shoes
entered the store, later identified as Dimitri MCGILL (B/M 08/26/2004), SUSPECT 2. She was helping a customer at
register #21 (the register closest to the front door) when SUSPECT 2 walked behind the front counter and approached her.
SUSPECT 2 removed a black handgun, from his right side and pointed it at her while demanding she open the cash
register and give him the money. She said he yelled, “Open the cash register or Imma shoot you!” She complied, opened
the register and SUSPECT 2 then grabbed the cash from the register and ran westbound through the parking lot where she
lost sight of him. She was not injured during the incident. She advised just prior to the robbery a dark skinned black male
wearing a white t-shirt, shorts, early 20’s, short black twisty style hair, wearing red slides, later identified as Richard
CANTON (B/M 01/04/2002), SUSPECT 1, came in stared at her and then walked around the store. He then exited the
store without buying anything and walked in the same direction of SUSPECT 2 who robbed the store.

Uion arrival officers made contact with the victim,-, who stated the following: She works as a cashier for the

Surveillance cameras from -captures SUSPECT 2 entering the - at approximately 14:51:03 hours on
08/16/2024 wearing a black zip-up hooded sweatshirt with the hood up, a light colored face covering, red sweatpants and
black shoes. At approximately 14:54:12 hours SUSPECT 2 walks behind the front counter and approaches the victim, VL,
with a black object which appeared to be a firearm in SUSPECT 2’s right hand pointed at VL. VL then opens the cash
register and SUSPECT 2 then grabs the cash from the register and runs out of the front door, westbound through the
parking lot on the northside of the building and then southbound through the parking lot on the westside of the building
and entering the passenger side of a tan colored vehicle at approximately 14:55:00 hours.

On 08/16/2024 city cameras show a vehicle matching the suspect vehicle, tan Ford sedan, leaving the
i and travel northbound on Benton Blvd at approximately 14:33:27 hours. The same vehicle is then

seen on the city camera located at E Linwood Blvd and Prospect Ave-360- east at 14:45:42 hours and again at E Linwood
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Blvd and Prospect Ave-360-south at 14:45:44. The vehicle is seen at E 33 St and Prospect Ave-PTZ-NEC camera at
14:55:17 as it’s traveling southbound on Wabash Ave. The E 35" St and Prospect Ave camera-360-east captured the
vehicle at 14:56:22. Emanuel Cleaver 11 Blvd and Benton Blvd-360-north captured the vehicle at 14:59:30 where it is then
returns to the southbound on Benton Blvd.

Covert surveillance cameras were monitoring the on 08/16/2024. At approximately
13:05:29 a gray Ford Escape, Lic# (MO) and a silver Ford Fusion (unknown paper tag) pull into the apartment
complex parking lot and back into parking spaces. At 13:06:33 the driver of the Ford Escape and the driver of the Ford
Fusion approached the apartment door ofh, made contact with an undercover officer and then entered the
building. At this time, the driver of the Ford Escape was wearing a white t-shirt, black shorts, red “crocs” and the driver of
the Ford Fusion was wearing a black t-shirt, red sweatpants with pockets on the legs, black Jordan tennis shoes, carrying a
yellow backpack with unknown design. At 14:33:03 the covert cameras show these same individuals wearing the same
clothing enter the tan Ford Fusion with the male wearing the white t-shirt getting into the driver seat, and the male
wearing the black t-shirt and red sweatpants getting into the passenger seat. The vehicle then leaves the parking lot.

The robbery at the is reported at approximately 14:51:32 hours with the suspect described to be a black male
wearing a black hoodie and red pants armed with a gun. The Ford Fusion is seen on camera returning to the apartment
complex parking lot and parked at 14:59:49. The driver exits the vehicle and walks around to open the front passenger
side door. The passenger exits and walks inside

Undercover officers then began active surveillance on SUSPECT 1 & 2. Officers observe SUSPECT 1 & 2 exit the
apartment building ﬂ and enter the Ford Escape. The black male wearing the white t-shirt, the black shoes
and red “crocs”, SUSPECT 1, enters the driver seat and the black male wearing the black t-shirt, now has black shorts on,
with black tennis shoes, SUSPECT 2, enters the passenger seat at approximately 16:58:29 hours and drives away. While
active surveillance was being done a vehicle stop was conducted and both suspects were placed under arrest at
approximately 1700 hours at . The front passenger, SUSPECT 2, was confirmed to be MCGILL. After the
vehicle stop was conducted a firearm was located in plain view on the driver’s seat. The handgun, a black Glock 20
10MM, serial was recovered on scene to preserve evidence due to the city tow lot not being a completely
secure lot. The officer removed the magazine from the firearm which was loaded with 14 live 10mm rounds. The handgun
had a live 10mm round in the chamber as well. The vehicle was towed to the city tow lot with a hold for the Robbery
Unit.

SUSPECT 2 was transported to 1125 Locust St, Kansas City, Missouri Police Headquarters, 5" floor interview room #1,
where he agreed to speak to Detectives of the Robbery Unit after being read his Adult Miranda Warning. SUSPECT 2
stated the following: On today’s date he went to a job interview where he saw SUSPECT 1. He followed SUSPECT 1
back to his place. SUSPECT 1 drove his Ford Escape and he drove his tan Ford Fusion with a temporary tag. He needed
to make quick money for his girlfriend’s birthday tomorrow so he said after they got done smoking and drinking with
SUSPECT 1 got into the driver seat of his Ford Fusion and they began driving. While driving they decided h was
the business they were going to rob. SUSPECT 1 was the driver of the Ford Fusion when they arrived and parked the
vehicle a block to the west of the business. SUSPECT 1 went into the - first, walked around the store and then
walked back out to the driver seat of the car. He said SUSPECT 1 didn’t say anything to him when he got back in the
vehicle. Prior to the robbery they discussed if SUSPECT 1 got back in the vehicle and didn’t say anything it meant it was
good for him to do the robbery, if he drove off then it was off. When SUSPECT 1 didn’t drive off he got out of the
passenger seat, entered the and then he said, “I robbed it, I pointed my gun at her and told her to open the
register.” He said the plan was for SUSEPCT 1 and him to split the money 50/50 but they got arrested when he was
counting his money and his gun and phone and money fell somewhere in SUSPECT 1’s Ford Escape before he could even
count the money.
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I request a warrant be issued in this case because the defendant utilized a weapon to forcefully steal property, therefore
poses a danger to the crime victim and community. The underlying offense is a serious felony punishable by significant
penalties that incentivize the defendant to fail to appear in court.

Printed Name Det. A. Tarwater #5991 Signature /s/ Det. A. Tarwater #5991
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of /
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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